lamps                                                            M. Chen
Internet-Draft                                                     L. Su
Intended status: Standards Track                            China Mobile
Expires: 15 August 2026                                          G. Wang
                                                     Huawei Int. Pte Ltd
                                                        11 February 2026
          Use of FrodoKEM in the Cryptographic Message Syntax
                    draft-chen-lamps-cms-frodokem-00

   other.
5.  IANA Considerations
   TBD
6.  Acknowledgements
   This document borrows heavily from [W-D.POV26], [RFC9629], and the
   FrodoKEM specification [I-D.LBES25].  Thanks go to the authors of
   those documents.
7.  Normative References
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
              Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC2119, March 1997,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc2119>.
Chen, et al.             Expires 15 August 2026                 [Page 8]
Internet-Draft             FrodoKEM in the CMS             February 2026
   [RFC3394]  Schaad, J. and R. Housley, "Advanced Encryption Standard
              (AES) Key Wrap Algorithm", RFC 3394, DOI 10.17487/RFC3394,
              September 2002, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc3394>.
   [RFC3565]  Schaad, J., "Use of the Advanced Encryption Standard (AES)
              Encryption Algorithm in Cryptographic Message Syntax
              (CMS)", RFC 3565, DOI 10.17487/RFC3565, July 2003,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc3565>.
   [RFC5280]  Cooper, D., Santesson, S., Farrell, S., Boeyen, S.,
              Housley, R., and W. Polk, "Internet X.509 Public Key
              Infrastructure Certificate and Certificate Revocation List
              (CRL) Profile", RFC 5280, DOI 10.17487/RFC5280, May 2008,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc5280>.
   [RFC5652]  Housley, R., "Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS)", STD 70,
              RFC 5652, DOI 10.17487/RFC5652, September 2009,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc5652>.
   [RFC5869]  Krawczyk, H. and P. Eronen, "HMAC-based Extract-and-Expand
              Key Derivation Function (HKDF)", RFC 5869,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC5869, May 2010,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc5869>.
   [RFC8174]  Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC
              2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC 8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174,
              May 2017, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc8174>.
   [RFC8551]  Schaad, J., Ramsdell, B., and S. Turner, "Secure/
              Multipurpose Internet Mail Extensions (S/MIME) Version 4.0
              Message Specification", RFC 8551, DOI 10.17487/RFC8551,
              April 2019, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc8551>.
   [RFC8619]  Housley, R., "Algorithm Identifiers for the HMAC-based
              Extract-and-Expand Key Derivation Function (HKDF)",
              RFC 8619, DOI 10.17487/RFC8619, June 2019,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc8619>.
   [RFC9629]  Housley, R., Gray, J., and T. Okubo, "Using Key
              Encapsulation Mechanism (KEM) Algorithms in the
              Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS)", RFC 9629,